joint venture and has an investment of approximately €4.2 million in the joint venture.  Both parties
purchase all of the production output of the joint venture.  The deconsolidation of GIMA resulted in a
retroactive reduction to “Noncontrolling interests” within equity and an increase to “Investments in
affiliates” in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2009 of
approximately $6.4 million.  The deconsolidation resulted in a reduction in the Company’s “Net sales”
and “Income from Operations” within its Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, but had no
net impact to the Company’s consolidated net income for the three months ended March 31, 2009.  The
deconsolidation also resulted in a reduction of the Company’s “Total assets” and “Total liabilities” within
its Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, but had no net impact to the Company’s “Total stockholders’
equity” other than the reduction previously mentioned.  The Company retroactively restated prior periods
and recorded the following adjustments:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of December 31, 2009

 As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment

As adjusted

   Total assets  $ 5,062.2  $ (63.3)  $  4,998.9
Total liabilities  $ 2,653.1  $ (56.9)  $  2,596.2

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the Three Months Ended
   March 31, 2009

Net sales  $ 1,579.0  $ (46.3)  $  1,532.7
Income from operations  $   58.6  $ (1.5)  $   57.1

2. STOCK COMPENSATION EXPENSE

The Company recorded stock compensation expense as follows:

 Three Months Ended
March 31,

 2010  2009

Cost of goods sold  $ 0.1   $ 0.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses   1.9   5.9

Total stock compensation expense  $ 2.0   $ 6.4

CHALLENGER • FENDT •  MASSEY FERGUSON • VALTRA

3.   RESTRUCTURING AND OTHER INFREQUENT EXPENSES

During 2009 and 2010, the Company announced and initiated several actions to rationalize employee

headcount at various manufacturing facilities located in France, Finland, Germany and the United States,